CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS

PROJECT	CONTRACTOR	co#	CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT	CHANGE	REVISED AMOUNT	EXPLANATION (see attached)	SALES TAX SAVINGS * **
SUMMARY OF CON	NSTRUCTION SERVICES	CHAN	IGE ORDERS PRESE	VTED FOR APPROV	AL AND/OR RATIFICA	SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS PRESENTED FOR APPROVAL AND/OR RATIFICATION AT THE 8/19/2014 SCHOOL BOARD MEETING	
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	7	\$7,667,072.90	(\$99,650.78)	\$7,567,422.12	DPO: Trane U.S. (HVAC equipment & controls)	\$5,687.78 R
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	12	\$7,567,422.12	(\$14,688.60)	\$7,552,733.52	DPO: Commercial Air Management (HVAC equipment)	\$878.60 R
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	13	\$7,552,733.52	\$7,455.36	\$7,560,188.88	Cost to remove a Banyan tree.	\$0.00 R
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	14	\$7,560,188.88	\$26,202.90	\$7,586,391.78	Item 1)Add an electronic gate to new parking lot & bus loop. Item 2)Add fire alarm devices to Bldgs. 1&4. Item 3)Add & exchange fire alarm devices in Bldgs. 2&3.	\$0.00 R
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	15	\$7,586,391.78	(\$27,842.19)	\$7,558,549.59	DPO: Rochester Insulated Glass, Inc. (insulated glass)	\$1,623.14 R
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	16	\$7,558,549.59	(\$69,513.92)	\$7,489,035.67	DPO: Kawneer (Storefront Material)	\$3,981.92 R
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus - Addition and Renovation	Mcintyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors	17	\$4,789,035.67	(\$31,810.78)	\$4,757,224.89	DPO: Cemex (masonry materials)	\$1,847.78 R
Oak Park School - Thermal Energy Storage	Air Mechanical & Service Corp	ŝ	\$320,800.81	\$1,640.02	\$322,440.83	Remove and dispose section of old fence & post around chiller yard/ice tanks where piping was outside the fence line.	\$0.00 R
Sarasota High School Renovation and New Construction	P. J. Hayes, Inc. dba Tandem Construction	25	\$28,071,205.95	(\$3,014.26)	\$28,068,191.69	Credit for deleting 24 standard flourescent light fixtures form the MAST lab.	\$0.00 R
Sarasota High School Renovation and New Construction	P. J. Hayes, Inc. dba Tandem Construction	26	\$28,068,191.69	\$107,479.79	\$28,175,671.48	Renovations to existing administrative spaces in Bldgs #13 & #14.	\$0.00
Sarasota High School Renovation and New Construction	P. J. Hayes, Inc. dba Tandem Construction	27	\$28,175,671.48	\$18,361.97	\$28,194,033.45	Add remaining demolition work associated with Bldg. #4 that has not yet been completed to the Phase II contract.	\$0.00 R
Sarasota High School Renovation and New Construction	P. J. Hayes, Inc. dba Tandem Construction	28	\$28,194,033.45	(\$220,880.10)	\$27,973,153.35	DPO: Alarm & Communications Systems, Inc. (alarm & communications equipment)	\$12,549.82 R

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS

:		¢	R	с	
SALES TAX SAVINGS *		\$0.00 R	\$0.00 R	\$798.80	\$27,367.84
EXPLANATION (see attached)	ED FOR APPROVAL AND/OR RATIFICATION AT THE 8/19/2014 SCHOOL BOARD MEETING	\$13,521.09 \$27,986,674.44 Reconstruct walls to 2nd floor storage in Bldg. #4.	\$29,195,082.78 Reversal of change order #28 a direct material purchase to Victor Stanley, Inc. for team benches.	\$29,181,803.98 DPO: Victor Stanley, Inc. (team benches material)	TOTAL IN TAX SAVINGS:
REVISED AMOUNT	IL AND/OR RATIFICA	\$27,986,674.44	\$29,195,082.78	\$29,181,803.98	
CHANGE	NTED FOR APPROVA	\$13,521.09	\$20,580.08	(\$13,278.80)	(\$285,438.22)
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT	GE ORDERS PRESE	\$27,973,153.35	\$29,174,502.70	\$29,195,082.78	
co#	CHAN	29	68	69	
CONTRACTOR	SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS PRESENT	P. J. Hayes, Inc. dba 29 Tandem Construction	Gilbane Building Company as successor in interest to W.G. Mills, Inc. d/b/a Mills Gilbane	Gilbane Building Company as successor in interest to W.G. Mills, Inc. d/b/a Mills Gilbane	
PROJECT	SUMMARY OF COL	Sarasota High School Renovation and New Construction	Venice High School Re-build - Phase 2	Venice High School Re-build - Phase 2	

Digitally signed by Doreen Kingsley DN: cra=Doreen Kingsley, o=5arasota County School Board -Construction Servcies Dept, ou=Procurement and Record Document Speakist. email=Doreen Kingsley@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US Date: 2014.08.05 19:03:33-04:00'

Doreen Kingsley

**A=Approval; R=Ratification

NOTE: The change orders (*identified above), for ratification, are the result of direct purchase of these items by the School Board to save sales tax.

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (11)

BOARD DATE: August 19, 2014

ITEM 1) Description: Deduct the cost of the HVAC Equipment and Controls provided by Trane U.S., Inc. This material will be direct purchased by the Sarasota County School District.

> Reason for Change: This change order deletes the value of materials to be purchased directly by the School District from the construction contract. This allows the School District to realize a savings on these materials. A purchase order will be written directly to the material supplier which will total the same amount as the change order total less the sales tax. A sales tax savings of \$5,687.78 will be realized.

SUBMITTED		DuBose	Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose II DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose II, o=Construction Services Department, ou=Business, email=ernest_dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net,	Mark D. Sm	Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith DN: C-US. E-mark smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent. O-Sarasota County School Board, OU-Construction Services Department,
Change Orde	rs to date and % of o	riginal contract:		\$7,740,560.92	1901.736%
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a resu	ult of Direct Materi	al Purchases:	\$33,236.52	
Total Direct M	laterial Purchase amo	ount to date and a	s a % of original contract:	\$546,928.28	142.54%
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	(\$99,650.78)		
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$99,650.78)		
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$99,650.78)		

SUBMITTED BY:

Ш

email=ernest_dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net, Project Managero

). Smith .07.29 17:45:17-04'00'

Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes No X / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$



PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 011	OWNER: 🛛
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/9/14	ARCHITECT:
2901 West Tamiami Trail Sarasota, FL 34234		CONTRACTOR:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER: 🔲

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. Provide credit for materials to be direct purchased by Owner, inclusive of applicable	
sales tax, from Trane US, Inc. for B&I Contractors, Inc. per the attached proposal dated	
4/21/14	<\$99,650.78>

The original Contract Sum was The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley-Bryant	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County, FL
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N. #300 Sarasota, FL 34240	1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	1960 Landing Blvd Sarasota, FL 34231
ADDRESS Dotk -	ADDRESS	ADDRESS Mark D. Smith State State State
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature) Fred Strammer	BY (Signature) Mark Smith
(Typed ngme)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
7/10/14	7/9/14	
DATE /	DATE	DATE

AIA Document G701 TM - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. AII rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA⁶ Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:24:02 on 07/09/2014 under Order No.4388162062_1 which expires on 01/20/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes: (1717791029)

1

407,026.00

7,260,046.90

7,667,072.90

7,567,422.12

-99,650.78

S

\$

\$

ŝ

Ŝ

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (12)

ITEM 1)) <u>Description:</u> Deduct the cost of the HVAC Equipment provided by Commercial Air I Inc This material will be direct purchased by the Sarasota County Schoo						
	Reason for Change:	by the School District from the co School District to realize a saving will be written directly to the mate	ue of materials to be purchased directly nstruction contract. This allows the s on these materials. A purchase order rial supplier which will total the same less the sales tax. The school district of:	\$878.60			
ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$14,688.60)				
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$14,688.60)				
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	(\$14,688.60)				
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: \$560,738.28 146.15% Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: \$34,115.12							
Change Orders to date and % of original contract: \$7,740,560.92 1901							
SUBMITTED	SUBMITTED BY: Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose II Discr=Ernest F. DuBose II, o=Construction Services Department, ou=Business, email=ernest_dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US Date: 2014.07.23 14:1133-04'00' 						
Is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing cor	ntract project? Yes No_X_/	If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$ _				



PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 012	OWNER: 🖂
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/9/14	ARCHITECT:
2901 West Tamiami Trail		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
Sarasota, FL 34234 TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd.	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER:
Sarasota, FL 34240		

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. Provide credit for materials to be direct purchased by Owner, inclusive of applicable sales tax	κ,
from Commercial Air Management, Inc. for B & I Contractors, Inc. per the attached quote	
#16833B	<\$14,688.60>

The original Contract Sum was	\$ 407,026.00	0
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ 7160396.12	2
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was	\$ 7,567,422.12	ī
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ -14,688.60	ō
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be	\$ 7,552,733.52	ī

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley-Bryant	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County, FL
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N. #300 Sarasota, FL 34240	1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	1960 Landing Blvd Sarasota, FL 34231
ADDRESS Julkann	ADDRESS	ADDRESS Departy sound by Mark D Smith
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
KIAMES DIGCHEON	Fred Strammer	Mark Smith
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
7/10/14	7/9/14	
DATE	DATE	DATE

1

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (13)

BOARD DATE: August 19, 2014

ITEM 1) Description: This change covers the cost to remove a Banyan tree.

Reason for Change: The removal of this tree was not in the original plans and GMP contract. Upon the completion of the design of the canopy and canopy footings, it was determined that a significant amount of the tree roots would need to be cut and the tree would probably ultimately die due to the disturbing of the roots. Furthermore, the tree canopy poses a maintenance nuisance due to the leaves and debris from the tree falling on the canopy gutter system and causing blockages and required cleaning.

	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$7,455.36		
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD:	\$7,455.36		
TOTAL COST	г:	ADD:	\$7,455.36		
Total Direct N	laterial Purchase amo	unt to date and as a % of original co	ntract:	\$560,738.28	146.15%
Total Tax Sav	rings to date as a resu	It of Direct Material Purchases:		\$34,115.12	
Change Orde	rs to date and % of ori	ginal contract:	\$	7,748,016.28	1903.568%

SUBMITTED BY:	Ernest F. DuBose	Department, ou=Business, email=ernest_dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US	Mark D. Smith Mark D. Smith CHard Standard by Mark D. Smith Emark marting Stand Bard. Out-Construction Services Department. CHArding Service
	,	ProjectoManagero	Date: 2014.07.29 17:13:44-04'00'

Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes ____ No X / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$ _____

▲IA[°] Document G701[™] – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 013	OWNER: 🖾
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/14/14	ARCHITECT:
2901 West Tamiami Trail Sarasota, FL 34234		CONTRACTOR: 🖂
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER: 🔲

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

 ADD to provide the necessary labor, materials and equipment to Banyan tree and the Royal Palm from the site 	
Contractor's Fee @ 5.75%	\$ 405.36
Total Cost	\$7,455.36

Total Cost AIA Doc G701-2001 #013______\$7,455.36

The original Contract Sum was	\$ 407,026.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ 7,145,707.52
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was	\$ 7,552,733.52
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 7,455.36
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be	\$ 7,560,188.88

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley-Bryant	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County, FL		
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)		
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N. #300	1645 Barber Rd.	1960 Landing Blvd,		
Sarasota, FL 34240	Sarasota FL 34240	Sarasota, FL 34231		
ADDRESS Jak-	ADDRESS	ADDRESS Mark D. Smith State St		
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)		
WAMES DICKASON	Fred Strammer	Mark Smith		
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)		
7/15/14	7/14/14			
DATE (DATE	DATE		
2				

AIA Document G701 TM - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:43:01 on 07/14/2014 under Order No.4388162062_1 which expires on 01/20/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes: (796283987)

1

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (14)

BOARD DATE: August 19, 2014

ITEM 1)	Description:	Site: This change covers the cost to add an electronic gate to the new parking lot and bus loop entry/exit.		
	<u>Reason for Change:</u>	was determined through collabor Security, Facilities Services, and	contract, this gate was not specific oration with the District Deputy Sup d Instructional Administration that ue to the intended use and traffic.	perintendent, Safety &
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$1	10,711.28	
ITEM 2)	Description:	This change covers the cost to a remain on the campus.	add Fire Alarm devices in existing	Bldgs. 1 & 4 that will
	<u>Reason for Change:</u>	that did not originally have plans wide, it was deemed that, due to	original design or GMP. They are b s to alter. In upgrading the Fire Ala o the overall scope of the project, e Fire Code during such renovations.	arm system campus existing buildings and
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$	6,768.41	
ITEM 3)	Description:	This change covers the cost to add and exchange out Fire Alarm devices in existing Bldgs. 2 & 3 that will be demolished upon the completion of the new construction, however, need to be in compliance while students still occupy.		
	Reason for Change:	that did not originally have plans wide, it was deemed that, due to	original design or GMP. They are b s to alter. In upgrading the Fire Ala o the overall scope of the project, e Fire Code during such renovations.	irm system campus
	Cost of Change:	ADD: \$8	8,723.21	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD: \$10	0,711.28	
	ITEM 2)	ADD: \$6	6,768.41	
	ITEM 3)	ADD: \$8	8,723.21	
TOTAL COS	Т:	ADD: \$26	6,202.90	
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: \$556,412.50 1.48%			1.48%	
Total Tax Sa	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$33,434.75	
Change Orde	Change Orders to date and % of original contract: \$0.00			

L:\Projects\Bay_Haven-008\2013 Addition-Renovation (3071)\19 CONTRACT_AMEND\CO Track Log & Budget\CO#14_Summ-Log & Budget-BAY_HAVEN_ADDITION-RENOVATION

SUBMITTED BY:

Ernest F. DuBose II Department, ou-Business, email-ernest_dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US pate: 2019;07:25 18:05:13-04:00 , Project Manager



Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes ____ No____/ If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: =



PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 014	OWNER: 🔯
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/14/14	
2901 West Tamiami Trail Sarasota, FL 34234		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd.	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER:
Sarasota, FL 34240		

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. ADD to provide the necessary labor, materials and equipment to add conduits,	
low voltage cabling and power for gates per AS1 #2\$10,128.87	
Contractor's Fee @ 5.75% <u>\$ 582.41</u>	
Total Cost\$10,711.28	
2. ADD to provide the necessary labor, materials and equipment to furnish & install	
fire alarm devices as follows:	
□ Add one (1) horn/strobe in Building Room 115A	
\Box Add one (1) strobe in the following restrooms in Building #1 – 101A, 102A,	
103A, 104A, 201A, 202A, 203A, 204A, and 207A	
Add one (1) strobe in restrooms 100C and 100D located in Building #1	
□ Add one (1) pull station in Building #1 clinic room 110	
Install six (6) owner provided smoke detectors in portables – one (1) detector	
per portable.	
Provide & install one (1) fixed temperature heat detector in Kiln Room	
Building #4 room 001B	
Subtotal \$6,400.39	
Contractor's Fee @ 5.75% \$ 368.02	
Total Cost\$6,768.41	
3. ADD to provide the necessary labor, materials and equipment to furnish and	
install new fire alarm devices in the existing Cafeteria and Media center. The	
new devices are required due to the installation of a new panel\$8,248.90	
Contractor's Fee @ 5.75%	
Total Cost\$8,723.21	
TOTAL COST OF G701-2001 #014\$26,202.90	
The original Contract Sum was	\$ 407,026.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ 7,153,162.88
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was	\$ 7,560,188.88
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 26,202,90
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be	\$ 7,586,391.78
	•
The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.	
The date of Substantial Completion on of the date of this Change Order therefore is not have 1	

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

AIA Document G701 TM - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA⁶ Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:18:44 on 07/14/2014 under Order No.4388162062_1 which expires on 01/2012015, and is not for resale. (1161186381)

1

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (15)

ITEM 1)	Description:	Deduct the cost of the Insulated Glass provided by Rochester Insulated Glass, Ind This material will be direct purchased by the Sarasota County School District.		
	Reason for Change:	by the School District from the co School District to realize a saving will be written directly to the mate	lue of materials to be purchased directly onstruction contract. This allows the gs on these materials. A purchase order erial supplier which will total the same I less the sales tax. The school district s of:	\$1,623.14
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$27,842.19)	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$27,842.19)	
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	(\$27,842.19)	
		unt to date and as a % of original		152.99%
	vings to date as a resu ers to date and % of ori	It of Direct Material Purchases:	\$35,738.26	1910.006%
		-		1010.00070
SUBMITTED	BY: DuBo:	Services Department,	ose II, o=Construction ou=Business, e@sarasotacountyscho Mark D. Smith	ed by Mark D. Smith h@sarasolacountyschools.nent, County School Board ction Services Department, Smith 7. 29 17:22:50-04100'
Is this a Desi	gn/Build continuing cor	ntract project? Yes No_X_ /	If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$ _	

AIA Document G701" – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 15	OWNER: 🖾
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/18/14	ARCHITECT:
2901 West Tamiami Trail Sarasota, FL 34234		CONTRACTOR:
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER:

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

 Provide credit for materials to be direct purchased by Owner, inclusive of applicable sales tax, from Rochester Insulated Glass, Inc for Key Glass, LLC per the attached proposal dated 1/24/2014 	<\$27,842.19>		
TOTAL COST OF G701-2001 #015			
The original Contract Sum was		\$	407,026.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders		\$	7,179,365.78
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was		\$ _	7,586,391.78
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of		\$	- 27,842.19
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be		\$ _	7,558,549.59

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley-Bryant	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County, FL
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N. #300,	1645 Barber Rd.	1960 Landing Blvd
Sarasota, FL 34240	Sarasota, FD 34240	Sarasota, FL 34231
ADDRESS Jullin	ADDRESS	ADDRESS Mark D. Smith Live 19 Mark 2. Service and the service of t
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
KAMES DICKHSON	Fred Strammer	Mark Smith
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
7/18/14	7/18/14	
DATE	DATE	DATE

1

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (16)

ITEM 1)	<u>Description:</u> Deduct the cost of the Storefront Material provided by Kawneer. This mater direct purchased by the Sarasota County School District.				r. This material will be
	<u>Reason for Change:</u>	by the School Dis School District to will be written dire amount as the ch	trict from the construction realize a savings on the actly to the material supp	aterials to be purchased of on contract. This allows th se materials. A purchase plier which will total the same e sales tax. The school d i	e order me
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$69,57	13.92)	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$69,51	13.92)	
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	(\$69,51	13.92)	
Total Direct N	Material Purchase amo	unt to date and as	a % of original contract:	\$652,489.33	170.07%
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a resu	It of Direct Material	Purchases:	\$39,720.18	
Change Orde	ers to date and % of ori	ginal contract:		\$7,774,219.18	1910.006%
SUBMITTED	Ernest ^{BY:} D <u>uBos</u>		Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuB DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose II, o=Co Services Department, ou=Busine email=ernest_dubose@sarasota	construction ess, countyscho Mark D. Sr	Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith DN: C=US: E-mark-amith@staraotacountyschools.nerd. OU-Construction: Services Department. CH-446(D): Smith Dete: 2014.07.29 17.24.54-04.001
Is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing cor	ntract project? Yes	No X / If Yes, e	enter this C.O. amount her	e: = \$

AIA Document G701" – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 016	OWNER: 🖂
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/18/14	ARCHITECT:
2901 West Tamiami Trail Sarasota, FL 34234		CONTRACTOR: 🛛
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER: 🗌

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. Provide credit for materials to be direct purchased by Owner, inclusive of applicable	
sales tax, from Kawneer for Key Glass, LLC per the attached Material Proposal #757541E-006	
dated 7/9/14	<\$69,513.92>

The original Contract Sum was\$ 407,026.00The net change by previously authorized Change Orders\$ 7,151,523.59The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was\$ 7,558,549.59The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of\$ -69,513.92The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be\$ 7,489,035.67

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley-Bryant	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County, Fl
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N. #300,	1645 Barber Rd.	1960 Landing Blvd.
Sarasota, FL 34240	Sarasota, FL 34240	Sarasota, FL 34231
ADDRESS JAKA	ADDRESS Hanter	ADDRESS Mark D. Smith Character of the Adverted Section Operational Se
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	J BY (Signature)
AMES ACKASON	Fred Strammer	Mark Smith
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
7/18/14	7/18/14	
DATE	DATE	DATE

AIA Document G701TM – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:53:17 on 07/17/2014 under Order No.4388162062_1 which expires on 01/20/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes: (1097036883)

1

PROJECT NAME: BAY HAVEN SCHOOL OF BASICS PLUS: ADDITION AND RENOVATION

CHANGE ORDER NO. (17)

ITEM 1)	Description:		e Windows provided by WinCo V ed by the Sarasota County School		This material
	Reason for Change:	by the School District School District to reali will be written directly	etes the value of materials to be proferent from the construction contract. This ze a savings on these materials. A to the material supplier which will the order total less the sales tax. The ax savings of:	s allows the purchase order otal the same school district	51,847.78
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$31,810.78)		
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$31,810.78)		
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	(\$31,810.78)		
		unt to date and as a %		452.33	177.88%
	vings to date as a resu ers to date and % of ori	lt of Direct Material Pur ginal contract:	chases: \$41,5 \$7,774,2	219.18	1910.006%
SUBMITTED	BY: DuBo		Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose II DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose II, o=Construction Services Department, ou=Business, email=ernest_dubose@sarasotacountyschoo (\$	Mark D. Smith	
Is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing cor	tract project? Yes	No X / If Yes, enter this C.O. a	mount here: = \$	

$\operatorname{AIA}^{\circ}$ Document G701" – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 017	OWNER: 🖂
Bay Haven School of Basics Plus Addition and Renovation (Construction)	DATE: 7/18/14	
2901 West Tamiami Trail Sarasota, FL 34234		
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	FIELD:
McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc. 1645 Barber Rd. Sarasota, FL 34240	CONTRACT DATE: March 18, 2014 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction	OTHER:

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. Provide credit for materials to be direct purchased by Owner, inclusive of applicable	
sales tax, from WinCo Window Company for Key Glass, LLC per the attached	
proposal dated 4/15/14	<\$31,810.78>

TOTAL COST OF G701-2001	#017	<\$31,810.78>
-------------------------	------	---------------

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of

\$	407,026.00
\$ 7	7,082,009.67
\$ -	7,489,035.67
\$	- 31,810.78
\$ 7	7,457,224.89

1

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Fawley-Bryant	McIntyre Elwell & Strammer General Contractors, Inc.	The School Board of Sarasota County, FL
ARCHITECT (Firm name)	CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	OWNER (Firm name)
5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd N. #300,	1645 Barber Rd.	1960 Landing Blvd.
Sarasota, FL 34240	Sarasota, FL 34240	Sarasota, FL 34231
ADDRESS Dalk-	ADDRESS Hummen	ADDRESS Mark D. Smith
BX (Signature)	By (Signature)	BY (Signature)
NAMES DICKASOU	Fred Strammer	Mark Smith
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
7/18/14	7/18/14	
DATE (DATE	DATE

Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA⁶ Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:57:49 on 07/17/2014 under Order No.4388162062_1 which expires on 01/20/2015, and is not for resale.

PROJECT NAME: OAK PARK SCHOOL-THERMAL ENERGY STORAGE

CHANGE ORDER NO. FIVE (5)

BOARD DATE: August 19, 2014

ITEM 1)	Description:		se secton of the old fen utside the fence line.	nce and post around	d chiller yard/ice tanks
	Reason for Change:	This work is being a	dded in order to protec	t the new piping and	d valves.
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$1,640.02	2	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD:	\$1,640.02		
TOTAL COST	Г:	ADD:	\$1,640.02	2	
Total Direct M	laterial Purchase amou	nt to date and as a %	of original contract:	\$139,563.60	-27.30%
Total Tax Sav	ings to date as a result	of Direct Material Pu	rchases:	\$8,423.82	
Change Orde	rs to date and as a % o	f original contract:		-\$71,571.75	-13.205%
PREPARED E	Doreen Kingsl	ocument Specialist. experiment Specialist. experiment Specialist. experiment Specialist. experiment Specialist. experiment Specialist. experiment Specialist. experiment Specialist.	on-Sarasota County School Board - pt, ou=Procurement and Record sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US or000 Record Documer	nt Specialist	Mark D. Smith Mark and States
SUBMITTED	BY: Cecil Peel, Pro	Date: 2014.08.05	Ì, o=Sarasota County Schools, vices, @sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US		Source and the states

If this is a Design/Build Contract, enter the revised total contract amount here \$ N/A



PROJECT: (Name and address)	CHANGE ORDER N	JMBER: 6	
Oak Park School Thermal Storage Project 7285 Proctor Road	DATE:	7/24Re/2014	
Sarasota, FL 34232 TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 21405957		CONTRACTOR
Air Mechanical & Service Corp	CONTRACT DATE:	2/21/2014	FIELD
2700 Avenue of the Americas Englewood, FL 34224	CONTRACT FOR:	Installation of Ice Tanks	OTHER

The Contract is changed as follows:

Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives) Remove section of old fence around ice tanks and install new fencing to protect valve. Price is \$1,640.02

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was	S	542,000.00
The net change by previously anthorized Change Orders	S	-3,706.48
The (Contract Sam) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was	4	320,800.81
The (Contract Sunt) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased) decreased) (unchanged)		1
by this Change Order in the amount of	S	1,640.02
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) including this Change Order will be	5	322,440.83
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by (0) day	10	a thanks the state of a state of a state of the state of
	5 A B	

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Supe, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor. In which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.) NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

ARCHITEOT (Firm mone)	Air Mechanical & Service Corp CONTRACTOR (Firm name)	Sarasola County School Board
ADRESS	2700 Avenue of the Americas Englewind, FL 34224 RDDRESS	1960 Landings Blvd Sarasota, FL 34231 ADDRESS Mark D. Smith
BY (Signature) Jim Wing (Typed neme)	ev (Signature) Mark Castellano	BY (Signature) Mark D Smith
BATE 8/1/2012	(Typed name) 8/1/2014 DATE	(Typed name) DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AtA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original costros that onanges will not be obscured.

AlA Decument G701 ¹⁷⁷ – 2001. Copyright (# 1978), 1997, 2000 and 5001 by The American Institute of Architecte. All rights reserved. WARINING: This All? Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unsufficience (aproduction or distribution of this All?) or any portion of fL may result in severe divil and criminal panalities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purpherers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of All Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, oppromitival or g

PROJECT NAME: Sarasota High School Renovation and new Construction

CHANGE ORDER NO. 25

ITEM 1)	Description:	Credit for deleting 24 standard flourescent light fixtures from the MAST lab.		
	Reason for Change:		alue of the 24 lights fixtiures that will not be installed ED light fixtures will be purchased by Owner and lab.	
	Cost of Change:	DELETE:	\$3,014.26	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DELETE:	\$3,014.26	
TOTAL COS	т:	DELETE:	\$3,014.26	
Total Direct N	laterial Purchase amou	int to date and as a % of original o	contract: \$3,764,723.98 0.00%	
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$226,883.44	
Change Orde	ers to date and as a % o	of original contract:	\$136,790.11 0.429%	
SUBMITTED	DI	J. Pitcher Vitcher, Project Manager	rasotacountyschools.net, ounty, FL ⁺ , artment, CN-Paul J. Pitcher Mark D. Smith Orsanasta County School Board Artment, CN-Paul J. Pitcher	
Is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing con	tract project? Yes No X_ / If `	Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$	



Project:

13-001 SHS Addition & Renov. Ph II 1000 S School Ave Sarasota, FL 34237

To Contractor:

Tandem Construction 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

The Contract is changed as follows: Reference Change Request Number 36

36 Credit for Deleting Supply of (24) Fixtures

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240 Ph : (941) 954-1599 Fax: (941) 954-5511

Change Order: 25 Date: 5/28/2014 Architect's Project:

\$(3,014.26)

The original Contract Amount was	\$31,923,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders	(3,851,794.05)
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was	28,071,205.95
The Contract will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	(3,014.26)
The new Contract Amount including this Change Order will be	\$28,068,191.69

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Harvard Jolly, Inc. ARCHITECT 2714 Dr. MLK Jr. St N St. Petersburg, FL 33704

By

Date

s.johnson@harva rdjolly.com (stgr.fur 2014.07.09 10:16:42 -04'00' CONTRACTOR 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

Tandem Construction

C. Nathan Renner cn=C. Nathan Renner, <u>o=Tandem Construction, ou,</u> email=nathan.renner@tande mconstruction.com, c=US 2014.06.24 09.4008 -04'00' School Board of Sarasota Cnty OWNER 1900 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231

Mark D.	Smith	Dis Caulos, DN: Caulos, Exemark.smith@sarasotacounityschools.r Gev Sarasota County School Board, OU= Services Department, CN=Mark D. Smitt Date: 2014.07.22 14:13:47-04'00'

(Signature)

By

Date

By

Date

PROJECT NAME: Sarasota High School Renovation and new Construction

CHANGE ORDER NO. 26

ITEM 1)	Description:	Renovations to existing administrative spaces in Building #13 and in Building #14.		
	Reason for Change:	Media Center is being renova provide adequate administrat	13 will provide a temporary Media Center while the new ated in Building #1. The renovations in Building #14 will ive space for the deployment of an Assistant Principal ne campus similar to what has been done on other	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$107,479.79	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD:	\$107,479.79	
TOTAL COS	Τ:	ADD:	\$107,479.79	
Total Direct N	Material Purchase amou	unt to date and as a % of origina	al contract: \$3,764,723.98 0.00%	
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$226,883.44	
Change Orde	ers to date and as a % o	of original contract:	\$244,269.90 0.765%	
SUBMITTED	BY:	J. Pitcher Pitcher, Project Manager	acountyschools.net, sota County, FL°, s Department, CN=Paul J. Mark D. Smith Benzix switcher Strategie County School Beart Department, CN=Paul J.	
Is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing con	tract project? Yes No X_/	If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$	



Project:

13-001 SHS Addition & Renov. Ph II 1000 S School Ave Sarasota, FL 34237

To Contractor:

Tandem Construction 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

The Contract is changed as follows: Reference Change Request Number 40

40 Phase II C - B13 & B14 Renovations

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240 Ph : (941) 954-1599 Fax: (941) 954-5511

Change Order: 26 Date: 6/19/2014 Architect's Project:

\$107,479.79

\$31,923,000.00
(3,854,808.31)
28,068,191.69
107,479.79
\$28,175,671.48

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Harvard Jolly, Inc. ARCHITECT 2714 Dr. MLK Jr. St N St. Petersburg, FL 33704

s.johnson@harvar djolly.com 2014.07.09 10:17:21 -04'00' Tandem Construction CONTRACTOR 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

C. Nathan Renner cn=C. Nathan Renner, o=Tandem Construction, ou, email=nathan.renner@tande mconstruction.com, c=US 2014.06.24 09:41:03 -04'00'

School Board of Sarasota Cnty OWNER 1900 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231

By

Date

Date

By

Date

By

PROJECT NAME: Sarasota High School Renovation and new Construction

CHANGE ORDER NO. 27

ITEM 1)	Description:	Add remaining demolition work associated with Building #4 that has not yet been completed to the Phase II contract.		
	Reason for Change:	contract. As we are in the proc demolition work needs to be a	vork associated with Building #4 was in the Phase 1 ess of closing out the Phase I contract, the remaining dded into the Phase II contract. The cost of this work get once the final change order for Phase I has been	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$18,361.97	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD:	\$18,361.97	
TOTAL COS	T:	ADD:	\$18,361.97	
Total Direct N	Naterial Purchase amou	unt to date and as a % of original	contract: \$3,764,723.98 0.00%	
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$226,883.44	
Change Orde	ers to date and as a % o	of original contract:	\$262,631.87 0.823%	
SUBMITTED	DT	Digitally signed by Paul J. Pitcher DN: CaUS, E-Paul Pitcher@sarasto O-School Board of Sarasto County OU-Construction Services Departme Date: 2014.07.22 12:16:46-0400 Pitcher, Project Manager	countyschools.net, .FL [*] , ht, CN=Paul J. Pitcher Mark D. Smith Discassace Countyschools.net, OU-Contruction Services Department, ON-Mark D. Smith Discassace CountySchools net, OU-Contruction Services Department, Discassace CountySchool Service Discassace County School Services Department, Date: 2014.07.22 14:17.26-04'00'	
Is this a Desig	an/Build continuing con	tract project? Yes No X / It	Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$	



Project:

13-001 SHS Addition & Renov. Ph II 1000 S School Ave Sarasota, FL 34237

To Contractor:

Tandem Construction 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

The Contract is changed as follows: **Reference Change Request Number 41**

41 Move Remaining Phase I Demo Work to Phase II Contract

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240 Ph: (941) 954-1599 Fax: (941) 954-5511

Change Order: 27 Date: 7/8/2014 **Architect's Project:**

\$18,361.97

The original Contract Amount was	\$31,923,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders	(3,747,328.52)
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was	28,175,671.48
The Contract will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	18,361.97
The new Contract Amount including this Change Order will be	\$28,194,033.45

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Harvard Jolly, Inc. ARCHITECT 2714 Dr. MLK Jr. St N St. Petersburg, FL 33704

s.johnson@harva rdjolly.com 2014.07.17

13:06:46 -04'00'

Tandem Construction CONTRACTOR 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

C. Nathan Renner cn=C. Nathan Renner, o=Tandem Construction.ou. email=nathan.renner@tande mconstruction.com, c=US 2014.07.14 07:33:23 -04'00'

School Board of Sarasota Cnty OWNER 1900 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231

(Signature)

By

Date

By

Date

Date

By

PROJECT NAME: Sarasota High School Renovation and new Construction

CHANGE ORDER NO. 28

BOARD DATE: August 19, 2014

ITEM 1)	Description:	Direct purchase of Alarm Communications Systems, Inc		nmunications	Equipment	from	Alarm	&
	<u>Reason for Change:</u>	This change order deletes the School Board from the constru- a tax savings on these materia on this direct material purchas	uction contra als. A sales	act. This allow	vs the Schoo	Board	to reali	ize
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	\$220,880. ⁻	10				
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	\$220,880. ⁻	10				
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	\$220,880. ⁻	10				
Total Direct N	laterial Purchase amou	int to date and as a % of origina	I contract:	\$3,973,05	4.26		0.00)%
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a result	t of Direct Material Purchases:		\$239,43	3.26			
Change Orde	rs to date and as a % o	of original contract:		\$262,63	1.87		0.823	3%
SUBMITTED	BY:	J. Pitcher Digitally signed by Paul J. P DN: C=US, E=Paul Pitcher O="School Board of Saraso Services Department, CN=P Date: 2014.07.31 06:30:38-0 itcher, Project Manager	gsarasotacountyschools.r a County, FL [*] , OU=Const aul J. Pitcher	truction	D. Smith		tacountyschools.ner :hool Board, ices Department,	nt,

Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes ____ No X / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$



Project:

13-001 SHS Addition & Renov. Ph II 1000 S School Ave Sarasota, FL 34237

To Contractor:

Tandem Construction 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

The Contract is changed as follows: DMP: Alarm & Communication Systems

42 DMP - NCN Electric - Alarm & Communication Systems

Alarm & Communication Systems PO -	\$2	208,330.28
Sales Tax Savings -	\$	12,549.82

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240 Ph : (941) 954-1599 Fax: (941) 954-5511

Change Order: 28 Date: 7/15/2014 Architect's Project:

\$(220,880.10)

The original Contract Amount was	£31,033,000,00
The original Contract Amount was	\$31,923,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders	(3,728,966.55)
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was	28,194,033.45
The Contract will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	(220,880.10)
The new Contract Amount including this Change Order will be	\$27,973,153.35

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Harvard Jolly, Inc. ARCHITECT 2714 Dr. MLK Jr. St N St. Petersburg, FL 33704

Stephen L. Johnson cn=Stephen L. Johnson, o=Harvard Jolly Inc.,

o=Harvard Jolly Inc., ou=Architect #FL91441. email=s.johnson@harvardjolly. com, c=<n 2014.07.28 10:30:58 -04'00' Sarasota, FL 34240 C. Nathan Renner cn=C. Nathan Renner <u>c=Tandem Construct</u> email=nathan.renner

cn=C. Nathan Renner, <u>o=Tandem Construction.ou,</u> email=nathan.renner@tande mconstruction.com, c=US ~ 2014.07.28 08:41:46 -04'00' School Board of Sarasota Cnty OWNER 1900 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231

Mark D. Smith	Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith DN GHUS, Eimark, smith@sarasotacountyschools nent, G=Sarasota County School Beard, OUHConstruction Services Department, CN=Mark D. Smith Date: 2014.07.31.08:17:12-04/001
---------------	---

(Signature)

By

Date

By Date

Date

By

Tandem Construction

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N.,

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT NAME: Sarasota High School Renovation and new Construction

CHANGE ORDER NO. 29

	2112 Inc. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			
ITEM 1)	Description:	Reconstruct walls to 2nd Floor storage rooms in Building #4.		
	<u>Reason for Change:</u>	These walls were removed during abatement work due to asbestos stucco but were not originally planned to be removed. Change order will cover the cost to reinstal these walls using metal framing and sheathing.		
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$13,521.09	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD:	\$13,521.09	
TOTAL COS	T:	ADD:	\$13,521.09	
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: \$3,973,054.26 0.00%				
Total Tax Sa	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$239,433.26	
Change Orders to date and as a % of original contract: \$276,152.96 0.865%				
SUBMITTED	БТ.	J. Pitcher, Project Manager	htyschools net, County, FL*, partment, CN=Paul J. Mark D. Smith Stansate County School Short, Stansate School School Short, Stansate School S	
Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes No X / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$				



Project:

13-001 SHS Addition & Renov. Ph II 1000 S School Ave Sarasota, FL 34237

To Contractor:

Tandem Construction 5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240

The Contract is changed as follows: Reference Change Request Number 38

38 Exterior Metal Framing and Sheathing

5391 Lakewood Ranch Blvd. N., Sarasota, FL 34240 Ph : (941) 954-1599 Fax: (941) 954-5511

Change Order: 29 Date: 7/24/2014 Architect's Project:

\$13,521.09

The original Contract Amount was	\$31,923,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders	(3,949,846.65)
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was	27,973,153.35
The Contract will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of	13,521.09
The new Contract Amount including this Change Order will be	\$27,986,674.44

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Harvard Jolly, Inc. ARCHITECT		Tandem Construction CONTRACTOR		School Board of Sarasota Cnty OWNER
)4 ephen L. Johnson, =Stephen L. Johnson, =Harvard Jolly Inc., Architect #FL91441. nail==sjohnson@harvardjolly.c n, c= <n 114.07.28 10:31:23 -04'00'</n 	5391 Lakewood Rand Sarasota, FL 34240	h Blvd. N., C. Nathan Renner cn=C. Nathan Renner, <u>o=Tandem Construction, ou,</u> email=nathan.renner@tande mconstruction.com, c=US - 2014.07.28 08:47:20 -04'00'	1900 Landings Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34231 Mark D. Smith Sarasota, FL 34231 (Cignature)
Ву		Ву		Ву
Date		Date		Date

PROJECT NAME: VENICE HIGH SCHOOL REBUILD - PHASE 2

CHANGE ORDER NO. SIXTY EIGHT (68)

ITEM 1)	Description:	This is a reversal of Change Order #28 a direct material purchase to Victor Stanley for team benches.	
	Reason for Change:	This change order is being issued to due a change in the scope of the mate included in the original purchase order.	
	Cost of Change:	ADD:	\$20,580.08
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	ADD:	\$20,580.08
TOTAL COS	т:	ADD:	\$20,580.08
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract:			contract: \$9,863,740.25 26.40%
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:		\$597,361.82	
Change Orde	ers to date and % of or	ginal contract:	-\$106,438.92 -0.267%
SUBMITTED	SUBMITTED BY: SUBMITTED BY: SUBMITTED BY: SUBMITTED BY: Bue Bouffard, Project Manager		C, chools. Mark D. Smith Districtus Mark D. Smith Districtus Emails smith@earasoacountyschools.nent, chools. Chool Beard, chool S. Chool S. Chool Beard, chool S. Chool Beard, chool S. Chool Beard, chool S. Chool Beard, chool S. Chool S
Is this a Desig	gn/Build continuing cor	ntract project? Yes No_X / If	Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$

■AIA[°] Document G701[™] – 2001

Change Order

CHANGE ORDER NUM	BER: 068		
DATE: 7/17/201	4		
CONTRACTORS	PRO ISCT NILMBER.	275330000	ARCHIEUL
CONTRACTORS	FROJECT NUMBER.	275555000	CONTRACTOR 🗆
ARCHITECT'S PROJE	CT NUMBER:	0920127	FIELD 🗖
CONTRACT DATE:	12/6/2011		
CONTRACT FOR:	Venice High School Pl	hase 2	
	DATE: 7/17/201 CONTRACTOR'S ARCHITECT'S PROJE In interest CONTRACT DATE:	DATE: 7/17/2014 CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NUMBER: ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: in interest CONTRACT DATE: 12/6/2011	DATE: 7/17/2014 CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NUMBER: 275339000 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 0920127 CONTRACT DATE: 12/6/2011

The Contract is changed as follows:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.) Void DPO G026 Victor Stanley

Revise the Pay Application (Control Estimate) per "Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, & 3" as required in Article 15.2 and Exhibit "D" Item #74 in the Control Estimate Qualifications, per the attached "Schedule of Values & Change Orders" including Column "CM" is inclusive of DPO's, Budget Transfers and Revised Scopes of Work. The current "Schedule of Values", (Control Estimate) attached reflects all adjustments for DPO Reconciliation. VOID DPO 9042 21206641 to Victor Stanley (DPO G026). ADD this amount back into the contract.

The original (Contract Sum) (Ouaranteed Maximum Price) was	39,811,580.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders \$	(10,637,077.30)
The (Contract Stim) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was	29,174,502.70
The (Conversion of Conversion	
by this Change Order in the amount of \$	20,580.08
The new (Conversion Stand Quaranteed Maximum Price), including this Change Order, will be \$	
The Contract Time will be (increased and the contract time will be (increased	() days.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, is

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Schenkel & Shultz, Inc.	Gilbane Building Company as successor In	The School Board of Sarasota County,
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 677 N. Washington Blvd. Sarasota, FL 34236	interest to W.G. Mi CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 8433 Enterprise Circle, Ste 100 Bradenton, FL 34202	OWNER (Firm name) Construction Services Department 7895 Fruitville Road
Jam H Rom	ADDRESS	ADDRESS Mark D. Smith Digital Agrille by Key D. Smith Discuss Control and Comparison of the Control and Cont
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
Jim Robison	Tim Hensey	Mark D. Smith
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
17 Julu 2014	18 July 2014	
DATE	DATE	DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701TM – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail

PROJECT NAME: VENICE HIGH SCHOOL REBUILD - PHASE 2

CHANGE ORDER NO. SIXTY NINE (69)

ITEM 1)	Description:		team benches material to be supplied by Victor Stanley, Inc oct purchased by the School Board of Sarasota County.	
	Reason for Change:	This change order deletes the value of materials to be purchased directly by the School Board from the construction contract. This allows the School Board to realing a savings on these materials. A purchase order will be written directly to the material supplier which will total the same amount as the change order less the sales tax. sales tax savings of \$798.80 will be realized.		
	Cost of Change:	DEDUCT:	(\$13,278.80)	
SUMMARY:	ITEM 1)	DEDUCT:	(\$13,278.80)	
TOTAL COS	т:	DEDUCT:	(\$13,278.80)	
Total Direct N	laterial Purchase amou	unt to date and as a % of original c	ontract: \$9,876,220.25 26.43%	
Total Tax Sav	vings to date as a resul	t of Direct Material Purchases:	\$598,160.62	
Change Orde	ers to date and % of orig	ginal contract:	-\$106,438.92 -0.267%	
SUBMITTED	BY:	Digitally signed by Sue Bouffard DN: cn=Sue Bouffard, o=CSD, ou=SBSC, email=sue.bouffard@sarasotacountysch ools.net, c=US Date: 2014.07.21 08:47:20 -04'00'	Mark D. Smith States 2014 07 21 06:09:07-04 00	
Is this a Desiç	gn/Build continuing cor	tract project? Yes No_X / If	Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = \$	

MAIA® Document G701[™] – 2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address)	CHANGE ORDER NU	MBER: 069		
Venice High School - Rebuild Phase 2	DATE: 7/17/201	4		
One Indian Avenue, Venice, FL 34285	CONTRACTOR'S	PROJECT NUMBER:	275339000	
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJ	ECT NUMBER:	0920127	FIELD
Gilbane Bullding Company as successor in to W.G. Mills, Inc d/b/a Mills/Gilbane	CONTRACT DATE:	12/6/2011	0020121	
8433 Enterprise Circle, Ste 100 Bradenton, FL 34202	CONTRACT FOR:	Venice High School Pr	ase 2	

The Contract is changed as follows:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.)

DPO G059 Victor Stanley / SSE & Associates, Inc.

To modify the Contract Amount by sums included in Change Order Request (COR) which covers Direct Purchase Orders (DPO) G059 Victor Stanley / SSE and Associates, Inc.

		e ingenie
The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was	\$	39,811,580.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$	(10,616,497.22)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was	\$	29,195,082.78
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased) (decreased) (by this Change Order in the amount of	unchanged)x \$_	(13,278.80)
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price), including this Change Orde The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by	er, will be \$	29,181,803.98 () days.

PL

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, is

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

ARCHITECT (Firm name)	Gilbane Building Company as successor In CONTRACTORY (FIGMManne)	The School Board of Sarasota County, OWNER (Fiden name)
677 N. Washington Blvd. Sarasota, FL 34236	8433 Enterprise Circle, Ste 100 Bradenton, FL 34202	Construction Services Department 7895 Fruitville Road
ADDRESS	ADDRESS	ADDRESS
Vam It Kons	< 4 D. Hung	Mark D. Smith
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)
Jim Robison	Tim Hensey	Mark D, Smith
(Typed name)	(Typed name)	(Typed name)
17 July 2014	18 July 2014	
DATE	DATE	DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701¹⁴ – 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Document, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' leval convolutional convolutional area.